
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
8th March 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. WASTE SERVICE - SERVICE SPECIFICATION  (Pages 15 - 46) 
 

 

 The Panel is to receive a report on a Service Specification for the 
Waste Service. 
 

A Merrick 
388635 

5. STREET SCENE SERVICE SCOPING REPORT  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 

 The Interim Head of Operations is to present a scoping report on the 
creation of an Integrated Street Scene Service. 
 

A Merrick 
388635 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Customers and Finance and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 
 
 
 

A Green 
388008 

   



 
 Dated this 4 day of April 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosab
[...]
ness. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
8th March 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, S Greenall, 
P Kadewere, K D Wainwright and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B S Chapman and I D Gardener. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter and D B Dew. 
 
 
23. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th February 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 

26. CORPORATE PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan was 
presented to the Panel. Members were informed that the Corporate 
Plan is updated every two years. The Plan is strongly linked with the 
Service Plans and it aims to give Overview and Scrutiny the ability to 
hold Portfolio Holders to account. 
 
Whilst giving feedback upon the Corporate Plan a Member 
emphasised that it is important to include open spaces within the Plan 
as it reinforces the Council’s commitment to open spaces as there 
had been issues in the past.  
 
The point of ‘reduce incidences of littering’ underneath the Enabling 
Communities Section had been noted as being difficult to measure by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Finance and Performance) 
however the Panel thought the action was important and it should be 
kept in. In response Members were informed that the issue was 
whether the action showed a reduction of litter or just a reduction of 

5

Agenda Item 1



complaints. 
 
Following a Member’s insistence of including an action of reducing fly 
posting and graffiti, the Panel were advised that one of the measures 
included is the National Indicator 195 which measures the reduction 
of fly posting and graffiti as well as litter. 
 
Members would like the point of ‘prevent homelessness where 
possible by helping households either remain in their current home or 
find alternative housing’ within the Enabling Communities Section to 
include within a reasonable distance from key services as the Panel 
had concluded that the current location for temporary accommodation 
for homeless people is too far away from any amenities. 
 
In response to a question relating to graffiti and how the Council are 
working with the Police. The Panel were informed that the Council 
would remove offensive graff
[...]
as informed that the A1 and A428 was not included 
within the action of ‘continue to provide active input into the delivery 
stage of the A14 to deliver the specific requirements of the Council’ 
underneath the Sustainable Growth Section because the schemes 
would not be at the delivery stage within the lifetime of the Corporate 
Plan. Despite this the Member would still like their inclusion as it 
would reinforce the Council’s commitment to those schemes. 
 
(At 7.02pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor P Kadewere 
entered the meeting). 
 
(At 7.34pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D B Dew 
left the meeting). 
 
(At 7.35pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D B Dew 
returned to the meeting). 
 

27. LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Development (a copy of which 

7



is appended in the Minute Book) the Local Plan To 2036 Progress 
Report was presented to the Panel. Members had been informed that 
the Environment Agency’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment had 
progressed however the County Council’s Strategic Transport Study 
had not progressed. 
 
In regards to the Strategic Transport Study the Panel was informed 
that the Cambridge Sub-Regional Model (CSRM) traffic model was 
flawed and requires revalidation which won’t be complete until the 
end of May and that in turn would put the submission of the Local 
Plan back to summer 2017. 
 
Members noted that there will be an earmarked fund for the 
development of the Local Plan but were advised that the money is 
existing money.  
 
Following a question on the County Council contribution towards the 
costs of developing the Local Plan Members were informed that the 
County Council would fund the work they would undertake but no 
additional funding would be offered. 
 
When discussing the road infrastructure the Panel was informed that 
the Council would be looking beyond the A1 and A428. In regards to 
the A141 Members were advised that there is a requirement for the 
A141 to be upgraded regardless of whether Wyton gets developed or 
not. 
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the human resources available to 
the department to carry out work on the Local Plan however the Panel 
were informed that there is a plan in place to acquire the resources 
needed. 
 
Following a question on what is required by the Government by early 
2017; Members were advised that the Council is still unsure what is 
meant by having a written Local Plan by early 2017. 
 
Four potential development scenarios have been produced to be 
tested using the CSRM however the Panel will not make a preference 
until they have been tested. 
 
The Panel are content with the overall progress on the Local Plan but 
were concerned that the CSRM was not correct. Members approved 
the earmarking of funds for the development of the Local Plan. 
 

28. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Development (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Local Development Scheme was 
presented to the Panel. Members were informed that the scheme was 
being developed for two reasons. The first was for legal compliance 
and the second was that the Council’s report produced each 
December could be produced against an up to date Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
Comments were raised in regards to the environmental assessment. 
Members were informed that the environmental assessment is 
completed early in the Neighbourhood Plan process and that the St 

8



Neots Neighbourhood Plan had an environmental assessment. 
 
The Panel recommended to Cabinet that the new Local Development 
Scheme (March 2016) be approved and commence on 24th March 
2016. 
 

29. GODMANCHESTER AND ST NEOTS NEEDS ANALYSIS OF OPEN 
SPACE AND PLAY FACILITIES   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Godmanchester and St 
Neots Needs Analysis of Open Space and Play Facilities was 
received by the Panel. Members were informed that provision in both 
towns is sufficient with the exception of parks and allotments. 
 
In regards to Godmanchester, the Panel were advised that provision 
is good and the Bearscroft Farm development will further enhance 
provision. With respect to the development of open space and play 
facilities Members were informed that the Council has a schedule of 
projects ready to be funded by new developments. 
 
A Member has expressed concern that allotments could look 
unsightly and highlighted a specific allotment area in The Stukeleys 
that could be used as a model when such developments faced 
residential complaints about untidiness. 
 
In relation to St Neots, the Panel were informed that there is a good 
level of provision with the exception of allotments and community 
gardens. Members were advised that there is a scheme to provide 
allotments within the green space between the A1 and the west of 
Eaton Socon. The Panel noted that Officers would explore the 
effective use of Council owned land for the needs that have been 
identified. Members thought the allotment scheme in St Neots would 
be a good use of land. 
 

30. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF OPEN SPACE AND 
PLAY FACILITIES FUNDED FROM SECTION 106 
CONTRIBUTIONS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) an update on the 
Implementation of Open Space and Play Facilities Funded from 
Section 106 (S106) Contributions was presented to the Panel. The 
update explains how the S106 are being dealt with and the aim is to 
present regular updates to the Panel with the inclusion of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
In response to a question regarding St Neots S106 monies Members 
were informed that with the exception of the monies from Loves Farm 
the S106 money is ready to spend. The Town Council would need to 
contact the Council with proposed schemes so that the money could 
be released.  
 
Following a question regarding the process Members were informed 
that the needs analysis identifies a need, the Town or Parish Council 
would speak to manufacturers, the Town or Parish Council would 
submit a proposal to the Council with complete costings and then the 

9



Council would release the money for the scheme. 
 
The Panel positively received the update and thought that the 
inclusion of the Community Infrastructure Levy would be useful. 
Members were informed that an electronic copy of the update would 
be circulated to all Members. 
 

31. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Finance 
and Performance. Members were informed that the Voluntary Sector 
Grant Funding Working Group would not be reviewing the Community 
Chest arrangements. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Registered Social Providers Working 
Group would remain within the remit of the Communities and 
Customers Panel. Members were acquainted with the work of the 
Working Group including the study on 29th February 2016.  
 
(At 8.39pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillors R C Carter 
and D B Dew left the meeting). 
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. Members were 
informed that the Corporate Enforcement Policy would be entered 
onto the Work Programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite Ms Melanie Sage 
Date of Publication: 23 March 2016 
For Period: 1 April 2016 to 31 July 2016 
 
[...]
by: Alistair Merrick – Interim Head of Service (Operations) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
1. The report provides the opportunity for the Panel to scrutinise the draft Waste 

Management Service Specification before it is submitted to the Cabinet for 
endorsement. This document is largely concerned with service delivery 
requirements and enhancing the service provided to the customer and it has 
been developed to deliver the Council’s existing policies for Waste Management. 

 
2. The Service Specification that has been developed to better direct the waste 

management activities delivered by the Operations Service and to make service 
delivery arrangements and standards more transparent for residents. This better 
direction will improve the quality of service delivery with an improved customer 
focus as required by the Council’s Corporate Plan and Customer Services 
Strategy; and the delivery efficiencies required by the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. The service availability details and delivery arrangements will 
form the core information on the Council’s Website regarding the Waste Service 
provided by the Council. 

 
3. Along with the grounds maintenance service and the street cleansing service, the 

waste services delivered by the Council are the most visible services delivered by 
the Council and impacts directly on residents and business in the District. 

 
4. The scope of the Waste Management Service provided by the Council is includes 

all the doorstep collection services, specialist collection services and the trade 
waste service. 
 

5. The core hours for the delivery of services going forward will be 06.30 to 15.00 
for collection services and 17.00 for administrative matters; this constitutes the 
guarantee to the residents of when services will be available. 

 
6. Active independent monitoring of the Waste Service is being introduced which is 

done to a prescribed format and the results measured against the ann
[...]
ctly on residents and business in the District in terms of their sense of 
well-being in respect to Huntingdonshire. 

 
2.3 The scope of the Waste Management Service provided by the Council is as follows: 

 
   

(i) Domestic Waste Collection Service; 
 
(ii) Dry Recyclable Waste Collection Service; 
 
(iii) Garden Waste Collection Service; 
 
(iv) Bulky Household Waste Collection Service; 
 
(v) Cement Bonded Asbestos Waste Service; 
 
(vi) Clinical Waste Collection Service; 
 
(vii) Provision and Management of Textile Recycling Banks; 
 
(viii) Trade Waste Collection Service. 
 
 

3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Following a full review of the current services delivered it was confirmed that the service 

had been operating outside of an adopted service specification consequently the Waste 
Management Service Specification attached as Appendix 1 to this report has been 
developed. The review work has included evaluation of all the current service delivery 
arrangements and standards against best industry practice. Previously this core 
information has not been available and it is essential to enable effective and efficient 
deployment of resources and transparency of service delivery arrangements for 
service users.  

 

17



 
 

HDC – Waste Management Service Specification  
 

3.2 The core hours for the delivery of services going forward will be 06.30 to 15.00 for 
collection services and 17.00 for administrative matters; this constitutes the guarantee 
to the residents of when services will be available. 

 
3.3 Active independent monitoring of the Waste Service is being introduced which is done 

to a prescribed format and the results measured against the annual performance 
targets set for the service. It is this auditing that will benchmark the quality of services 
being delivered against the targets set in the Corporate Plan and the Annual Service 
Plan.  This introduces a higher level of accountability for the managers with the Waste 
Service. 

[...]
activities and street 

cleansing activities is being introduced which is done to a prescribed format and 
the results measured against the annual performance targets set for the service 
and presented together to give better measurement of the overall maintenance of 
the public realm in the District. It is this auditing that will benchmark the quality of 
services being delivered against the targets set in the Corporate Plan and the 
Annual Service Plan.  This introduces a higher level of accountability for the 
managers within the Street Scene Service. 

 
6. When endorsed the area based service delivery arrangements will be published 

on the Council’s website so that residents have immediate access to the core 
information regarding the integrated Street Scene Service provided by the 
Council. 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to make comments that will be included 

in the report to Cabinet seeking the endorsement of the service delivery 
arrangements for the integrated Street Scene Service and also help with the 
finalisation of these service delivery arrangements. 
 

 
 

48



HDC – Street Scene Scoping Report  
 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The report provides the Panel with the opportunity to scrutinise the service delivery 

arrangements to delivery an area based and integrated Street Scene Service to better 
maintain the public realm of Huntingdonshire before these arrangements are adopted. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The proposals have been developed to deliver the service delivery requirements and 

standards set out in the Service Specifications for Street Cleaning and Grounds 
Maintenance recently approved by the Cabinet following robust scrutiny. The proposals 
bring together fundamentally remodelled service delivery arrangements for street 
cleansing and grounds maintenance to be delivered on an area basis. The purpose 
being to introduce a more holistic and customer focused approach. This includes the 
following: 

[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel noted that a new 
work programme is expected 
soon. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Creation of the Integrated 
Street Scene Service is 
expected to be presented to 
Members. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

12/04/2016 

 

 
 

04/02/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14/04/14 
 
 

Planning Enforcement 
 
In receiving the Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 
report, the Panel asked for clarification of the actions 
which can be undertaken by the Authority in relation to 
listed buildings and current enforcement activities, the 
Panel has requested that a report on enforcement 
should be presented to a future meeting. 
 
A report on planning enforcement was discussed at 
the Panel’s meeting. The Panel was informed that a 
detailed review of planning enforcement would be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

62



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 

08/12/15 

completed for meetings in July or September. 
 
A report on the review of planning enforcement was 
presented at the Panel’s December meeting. 
 

 
 
Planning Enforcement will be 
considered as part of the wider 
Corporate Enforcement Policy.  

 

 
 

08/03/16 
 
 

Corporate Enforcement Policy 
 
The Chairman requested the formation of the 
Corporate Enforcement Policy Working Group. The 
Working Group consists of Councillors J W Davies, I D 
Gardener and T D Sanderson. 
 

 
 
The Head of Community Services is 
to meet with the Working Group to 
discuss current progress on the 
Corporate Enforcement Policy. 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Key Executive Decisions 
 
Huntingdon West Masterplan – Panel requested 
sight of the report prior to submission to Cabinet. 
 
Local Plan to 2036 – Panel requested sight of the 
report prior to submission to Cabinet. 
 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan – 
Panel requested sight of the report prior to submission 
to Cabinet. 

 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
Request submitted to the Planning 
Services Manager (Policy). 
 
 

 
 
Not currently on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions. 
 
Report was presented to the 
Panel in November 2015. 
 
Report was presented in 
December 2015. Update report 
is expected in June 2016. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14/06/16 

 

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 WASTE SERVICE - SERVICE SPECIFICATION
	5 STREET SCENE SERVICE SCOPING REPORT
	6 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
12th April 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, 

B S Chapman, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
I D Gardener, D A Giles, S Greenall, 
P Kadewere, K D Wainwright and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
I C Bates. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, R C Carter, D B 

Dew and R B Howe. 
 
 
33. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th March 2016 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

35. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April 
2016 to 31st July 2016. 
 

36. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY UPDATE   
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economy and Growth) received a 
presentation from the Implementation Team Leader on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Members were informed that 
the Council introduced a CIL charging scheme in 2012 and that it is a 
levy payable by all eligible forms of development. The key points are 
as follows: 
 

 CIL is likely to generate between in the region of £33m based 
on Core Strategy figures but this could rise to approximately 
£80m under the draft Local Plan. These figures are prior to 
exemptions and relief being granted. However £121m 
infrastructure funding gap had been identified as part of the 
infrastructure work to support the Core Strategy. 

 Sites of 200 dwellings and above still require a Section 106 
(S106) agreement. 

 The Council receives funding from a range of sources 



including S106 obligations, CIL, Highways Contributions, New 
Homes Bonus and the Retention of Business Rates. 

 CIL is paid on development that involves buildings that people 
go into. 

 The developments that are exempt from CIL liability include 
social housing, charities and self-build dwellings, on meeting 
certain criteria. 

 The amount of CIL paid to a Parish depends on the 
establishment of a Neighbourhood Plan. If there is a 
Neighbourhood Plan the amount paid is 25% if there isn’t then 
it is 15%. There has been one payment in an unparished area. 

 CIL accounts for 3-5% of a developer’s costs. 

 Any CIL the Council receives has to be spent on infrastructure 
however it could be spent on infrastructure outside the District 
if that infrastructure has an impact upon the District. 

 
Following a query from a Member regarding the CIL liability of 
industrial and retail sites the Panel was informed that retail 
developments are liable for CIL however industrial developments 
currently do not pay CIL as evidence at the Charging Schedule 
examination showed that a charge could make such developments 
unviable. 
 
In response to a question on what Parishes can spend CIL money on 
Members were informed that Parishes have more flexibility than the 
Planning Authority however the money should be spent on 
infrastructure. If the CIL is not spent in accordance then the Planning 
Authority could get the Town or Parish to pay back the money. In 
addition the Panel was informed that Parishes have five years to 
spend the CIL funding. 
 
The Panel was informed in response to concerns that Council staff 
are stretched as a result of administrating CIL, the legislation 
allocates 5% of CIL to the Authority to cover administration costs. 
 
In response to the point that in 2010 £1.3m was not paid in S106 
contributions which could have been, the Panel was informed that 
there was a series of developments that was not contributing S106 
however if CIL was established then those developments would be 
making CIL contributions towards infrastructure needs. 
 
Following a question regarding the charging schedule Members were 
informed that the schedule was established following viability work. 
Under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) the charges set in the 
Charging Schedule are index linked. The schedule will be reviewed 
once the Local Plan process has progressed.  
 
A concern was raised that CIL could be affecting development within 
the District however Members were informed that CIL represents a 
realignment of costs for developers and that it is not stopping 
development as development is still coming forward in 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
Members were reminded that the CIL Annual Report will be presented 
to the Panel before it is submitted to Cabinet. 
 
(At 7.00pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor’s J D 



Ablewhite and K D Wainwright entered the meeting). 
 
(At 7.01pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor R B Howe 
entered the meeting). 
 
(At 7.59pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor R B Howe left 
the meeting). 
 

37. WASTE SERVICE - SERVICE SPECIFICATION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Waste Service – Service 
Specification was presented to the Panel. Members were informed 
that the Service Specification is an operational document aimed at 
directing the service and improving delivery of the service. The core 
hours for the delivery of collection services going forward will be 
6.30am to 3.00pm. 
 
Members commented that since a series of policies and working 
practices have been implemented they have received fewer 
complaints regarding the Waste Service. 
 
The Panel commented that they were concerned that there was not 
the sufficient level of staff within the service especially considering the 
level of staff sickness however the Panel was informed that the 
service does have a sufficient level of staff and that management are 
taking proactive measures to reduce staff sickness. 
 
Following a concern that six weeks was too long to get a bin delivered 
Members were informed that the service would be working on 
decreasing the six week timescale. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council are focusing on getting trade 
waste contracts from small businesses in order to increase revenue. 
 
In response to a question regarding the asbestos disposal service 
Members were informed that the service is funded by the County 
Council and that the County Council will only dispose of cement 
based asbestos for free. The Council is responsible for the 
administration of the service within the District. 
 
Following a question on what items could be included in the green bin 
Members were advised that shredded paper, tea bags and food 
waste can be disposed of in the green bin. If all residents put these 
items into the green bin instead of the black bin then the amount of 
waste going to landfill would be significantly reduced. 
 
Regarding missed bins, the Panel was advised that the Council is 
committed to recovering missed bins within 48 hours and that 
currently 98% of missed bins are recovered within 48 hours. Although 
residents would have to consider that the Council does not include 
weekends or Bank Holidays within the 48 hour recovery time frame. 
 
In summary the Panel wanted to highlight the following key points: 
 

1) the Panel would like the service to investigate the possibility of 
recovering missed bins within 24 hours; 



 
2) Members are keen that the delivery of replacement bins are 

reduced from the current six week timescale, and 
 

3) the Panel would like the service to investigate the possibility of 
opening recycling facilities on bank holidays. 

 
38. STREET SCENE SERVICE SCOPING REPORT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Street Scene Service 
Scoping Report was presented to the Panel. Members were advised 
that the Council aims to deliver an area based and integrated Street 
Scene Service to better maintain the public realm of Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Panel was informed that graffiti and flyposting removal issues 
were not included in the report and these would be the subject of a 
further report to the Panel. The resources for the service are to be 
divided into two areas: North and South. 
 
Details highlighted to the Panel include the increased use of the 
precinct sweeper in the market towns therefore increasing the 
availability of the mechanical sweeper for sweeping the villages. 
Reducing the timetable for the road sweeper from a six week 
programme to a four week programme. Weed treatment throughout 
the District three times a year and getting the right equipment to carry 
out grass cutting. 
 
The Interim Head of Operations confirmed following a query regarding 
the organisational structure provided within the report that Members 
would receive an update organisational structure with names next to 
the post title. 
 
In response to a question about graffiti on media boxes and the 
garages owned by Luminus the Panel was informed that Luminus are 
responsible for the graffiti on their garages. In regards to the media 
boxes the Council continues to work with the media companies to 
remove graffiti from the boxes. 
 
Following a concern with regards to the precinct sweeper in St Neots 
and the working practices of the sweepers in general, Members were 
advised that working practices would be reviewed in order to 
maximise the amount of road swept by the mechanical and precinct 
sweepers. 
 
In summary the following key points were highlighted: 
 

1) the Panel would receive a copy of the organisation structure 
with names. 
 

2) the Interim Head of Operations is to present a report to the 
Panel in June 2016 on the topic of Flyposting. 
 

3) the Panel is to receive an update report at the meeting in 
September 2016. 

 



39. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Finance 
and Performance. 
 
Members were informed that Councillors T D Sanderson and R J 
West were invited to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities and Customers) meeting held on 5th April 2016 as they 
had been members of the Registered Social Providers Working 
Group. The Councillors informed the Panel that they thought the 
Housing Strategy was a good strategy although it needed to be more 
robust. 
 
(At 9.00pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillors R C Carter 
and D B Dew left the meeting). 
 

40. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 
The Panel was advised that the Corporate Enforcement Policy 
Working Group would not be a formal working group. The group 
would work alongside Executive Councillors R C Carter and D B Dew 
as well as the Head of Community Services on the formation of the 
Corporate Enforcement Policy. The Head of Community Services 
would circulate meeting dates by the end of the week ending 15th 
April 2016. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


